Section 148 of the Companies Act 2013 read with 
the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,2014 
and Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 
2014, including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactment thereof for the time being in force, 
remuneration payable  of Rs. 2,30,000/- (Rupees 
Two Lakhs Thirty Thousand only) plus applicable 
tax and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses,  
as approved by the Board to conduct the audit of  
cost records of the Company for the financial year 

stending 31  March, 2019,  to  M/s Kishore Bhatia & 
Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration

[...]

for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid 
Resolution.”

To  consider  and if thought fit, to pass with or 
without modification(s), as  Special Resolution, 
the following:

iv) Leave Travel  Al lowance:  As  per  the 
Company's policy. Rs. 53,469/-(Rupees Fifty 
Three Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Nine 
only) p.a.

v) Supplementary Allowance: Rs. 58,191/- 
(Rupees Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred 
Ninety One only) p.m.

The remuneration shall be revised / increased by 
the Board of Directors during the currency of the 
period of appointment  subject to an overall limit 
of Rs.84,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Four Lacs only) 
per annum.

Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Nine only)p.m.

viii) All the contributions to the statutory dues like 
Provident Fund Contribution, and Gratuity, 
would be adjusted accordingly.

conditions specified under Section II, Part  

year  the Company incurs a loss or its profits are 

ii) House Rent Allowance: Rs. 53,469/-(Rupees 
Fifty Three Thousand Four Hundred Sixty 

Nine only) p.m. 

being in force)   aforesaid of Rs. 1000/- as minimum  

“RESOLVED THAT Mr. Srivatsa M K, be and is 
hereby appointed as a Director of the Company;  

the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory 
      specified under Section II, Part II of Schedule V to 

following terms and conditions

Basic Salary: Rs. 53,469/-(Rupees Fifty Three    

vi) Variable Remuneration: subject to a limit of Rs. 
3,46,358/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Forty Six 
Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Eight only) 
p.a as may be decided by the Board from time 
to time.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT notwithstanding   

vii) Petrol and Maintenance Reimbursement: 
Company wi l l  re imburse  Petrol  and 
Maintenance of Rs.1,35,000/- (Rupees One Lac 
Thirty Five Thousand only) p.a 

inadequate,  the Company shall pay to Mr. Manoj  

and other allowances not exceeding the limits 

II of Schedule V to the Companies Act, 2013;

Sunshield Chemicals Limited 

7.

authorized to take such steps as may be necessary

[...]

Director in terms of Section 164 of the Act and has 
given his consent to act as a Director.

Mr. Koh. The Board, therefore, recommends his 
appointment as a Director of the Company.

Mr. Goh does not hold by himself or for any other 
person on a beneficial basis, any shares in the 
Company.

Rs. 2,30,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Thirty Thousand 
only) plus applicable tax and reimbursement of out-of-
pocket expenses at actuals payable to the Cost 
Auditors, for the year 2018-19 as set out at item no. 5 of 
the notice.

Except Mr. Koh, being an appointee, none of the 
Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the